

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2022

TONY TERRELL CLARK,  
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
Respondent

**THIS IS A CAPITAL [DEATH PENALTY] CASE**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alison Steiner\*  
Miss. Bar No 7832  
Office of the State Public Defender  
Capital Defense Counsel Division  
239 N. Lamar Street, Suite 604  
Jackson, MS 39201  
504-453-1983 (mobile)  
[astei.atty@pobox.com](mailto:astei.atty@pobox.com)

André de Gruy  
Miss. Bar No. 8679  
Office of the State Public Defender  
Capital Defense Counsel Division  
239 N. Lamar St. Suite 604  
Jackson MS 39201  
601-576-2315 (direct line)  
[adegr@ospd.ms.gov](mailto:adegr@ospd.ms.gov)

Counsel for Petitioner  
\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

LIST OF PARTIES AND RELATED CASES ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Proceedings Below..... 2

    B. Relevant Factual Background ..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

**I. The Mississippi Supreme Court persists in defying this Court’s precedent governing what lower courts must consider when deciding claims of racial discrimination in jury selection..... 11**

**II. In defying this Court, the Mississippi Supreme Court exacerbates a conflict among federal circuit courts of appeal and state courts of last resort on whether justifications for a strike not articulated by the prosecutor at the second step *Batson* phase may be relied upon by appellate courts to deny claims of racial discrimination in jury selection. .... 199**

CONCLUSION ..... 23

INDEX TO APPENDICES ..... 23

APPENDIX A: Supreme Court of Mississippi Opinion, reported at *Clark v. State*, 343 So.3d 943 (Miss. 2022)

APPENDIX B: Unpublished order denying rehearing dated August 11, 2022

APPENDIX C: Unpublished mandate issued August 18, 2022

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> , --- U.S. --- 139 S. Ct. 2773 (2019).....	22
<i>Eubanks v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 309 (Miss. 2020) .....	14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 240 So.3d 1082 (Miss. 2017).....	11
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	12, 13
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	15
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	17
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , --- U.S. ----,----, 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018) .....	2
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>McGahee v. Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , --- U.S. ---. 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	15
<i>People v. Miles</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 513, 543, 464 P.3d 611, 637 (2020), <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 15, 2020), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Miles v. California</i> , --- U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1686 (2021) .....	22
<i>People v. Ojeda</i> , 503 P.3d 856 (Colo. 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	20, 22
<i>Ramey v. Lumpkin</i> , 7 F.4th 271 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1442 (2022) (mem).....	8, 18
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009) .....	17
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Clegg</i> , 867 S.E.2d 885 (N.C. 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Marlowe</i> , 89 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2)(e).....	2
Miss. Unif. R. Cr. P. 13.3 .....	4
Miss. Unif. R. Cr. P. 13.4 .....	4
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....	1, 15, 17
